Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03-11) OMB No. 0851-0027 (exp. 03/31/2015)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERC			
RECORDATION FOR PATENTS				
To the Director of the U.S. Palent and Trademark Office: Please	record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.			
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(les)			
Jonker LLC	Name: Tessera Intellectual Properties, Inc.			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes X No	Internal Address: Street Address:			
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):				
Execution Date(s): April 6, 2011	3025 Orchard Parkway			
X Assignment Merger Change of Name				
Security Agreement Joint Research Agreement	Chu San Jana			
Government Interest Assignment	City: San Jose			
Executive Order 9424. Confirmatory License	State: California			
Other	Country: US Zip: 95134  Additional name(s) & address(es) Yes Y No			
	attached?			
Application or patent number(s):     A. Patent Application No.(s)     13/693,965  Additional numbers attached?	This document is being filed together with a new application.  B. Patent No.(s)  Yes X No			
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:			
Name: Davy E. Zoneraich LERNER, DAVID, LITTENBERG, KRUMHOLZ & MENTLIK, LLP Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.: TIPI 3.0-129 CIP III DIV DIV Street Address: 600 South Avenue West	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00  X Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title			
City: Westfield	8. Payment Information			
State: NJ Zip: 07090				
Phone Number: 908-654-5000				
Fax Number:         908-654-7866           Email Address:         ataylor@idikm.com	Deposit Account Number 12-1095 Authorized User Name Davy E. Zoneraich			
3. Signature:	Aulhorized User Name Davy E. Zoneraich			
Signature	December 6, 2012  Date			
Davy E. Zoneraich - 37 257	Total number of pages lookstice earner			
Name of Porner Classes	sheet attachments and documents: 5			

**PATENT** 

## **DEED OF ASSIGNMENT**

THIS DEED OF ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment"), EFFECTIVE AS OF MARCH 31, 2011, IS MADE BY AND BETWEEN

JONKER LLC, a Nevada limited liability corporation having a place of business at 400 Dorla Court, Zephyr Cove, Nevada 89448, United States (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"); and

TESSERA INTELLECTUAL PROPERTIES, INC., a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 3025 Orchard Parkway, San Jose, California 95134, United States (hereinafter "TESSERA").

## WHEREAS:

- A ASSIGNOR is the sole owner in respect of the petents and putent applications listed in the attached Appendix (hereinafter "the PATENTS"); and
- B TESSERA is desirous of acquiring all of the worldwide right, title and interest in and to the PATENTS and the inventions disclosed therein.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned and transferred, and does hereby sell, assign and transfer to TESSERA all of the worldwide right, title and interest in (i) the PATENTS and the inventions and improvements disclosed therein; (ii) all reissues, divisionals, continuations, certificates of invention other governmental grants resulting from the PATENTS; (iii) all patents and applications which claim priority to or have common disclosure or common priority with any such patents or patent applications, and (iv) all rights corresponding to any of the foregoing throughout the world (including the right to claim the priority date of any of the PATENTS and the right to sue for and recover damages for any past, present or future infringement of the Fatents), the same to be held and enjoyed by TESSERA for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms of said PATENTS granted or reissued or reexamined as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR, if this assignment and sale had not been made.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused these presents to be signed by its duly appointed trustee having full authority to convey its property; and TESSERA has caused these presents to be signed by its duly appointed trustee.

And if the issue date and/or patent number of any of the PAFENTS is unknown to ASSIGNOR and TESSERA at the time this Assignment is executed, ASSIGNOR does hereby authorize its automous to insert on this Assignment the issue date and patent number of said any patent when known.

ASSIGNOR hereby declares that TESSERA may take the steps for recordal of this assignment in the sole name of TESSERA.

ASSIGNOR hereby undertakes that it shall, without further consideration, but at the expense of TESSERA, execute all documents and do all such acts and things as TESSERA may in its absolute discretion consider necessary or desirable to enable Letters Patent or any other form of protection to be issued in respect of any of said PATENTS and the inventions disclosed therein in any part of the world and to enable or to assist TESSERA to defend oppositions thereto and to maintain the PATENTS.

SIGNED for and on behalf of  ASSIGNOR  Out 1000 Sept. 4/6/2016
John Nicholas Grass, Vice President  (Print Nature and Title)
State of (al. form: G) SS:  (buty of Alameda  On this 6th day of April 2011 before me, Chart Haver With personally appeared  John Kichela Cross who proved to me on the basis of sanisfactory evidence to be the person whose
name is subscribed to the instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.
I confify under PENALTY OF PERIURY under the laws of ( )
WITNESS my hand and official seal.  ROBERT HOOVER  Commission # 1909111  Notary Public - California  Alameda Gounty  My Comm. Expires Det 13, 2014
SIGNED for and on behalf of TESSERA
by Mile Total Miles on (Date) (Date)
(Print Name and Title)  State of California ) SS:
County of Santa Clara )
On this Oth day of Am , 2011 before me, Kolen A. Logens. Notary Public, personally appeared Microsci A. And Note , who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERIURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.  KAREN A. HOGERS Commission # 1890143 Notary Public - California Sante Clera County My Comm. Expres May 18, 2014

2

## APPENDIX - LISTED PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

(Dates in MM/DD/YYYY Format)

Juiisdiction	Appl. No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Grant Date	Status	Title
US	12/271,647	11/14/2008	7,852,672	12/14/2010	Grented	Integrated circuit embedded with non-volatile programmable memory
US	12/264,029	11/3/2908	7,782,668	8/24/2010	Granted	having variable coupling integrated circuit embedded with non-volatile one-time- programmable and multiple-time programmable memory
US	12/264,060	11/3/2008	7,787,304	8/31/2010	Granted	Method of making integrated circuit embedded with non-volatile one-time programmable and multiple-time programmable memory
US	12/264,076	11/3/2008	7,787,309	8/31/2010	Grapted	Method of operating integrated circuit embedded with non-volatile one-time programmable and multiple-time programmable memory
US	12/271,695	11/14/2008	7,787,295	8/31/2010	Granted	integrated circuit embedded with non-volutile multiple- time programmable memory having variable coupling
US .	12/271,680	11/14/2005	7,876,615	1/25/2011	Granted	Method of operating integrated circuit embedded with non-volatile
						programmable memory having variable coupling related application data
us	50/987,869	11/14/2007			Expired	Non-Volatile One-Time- Programmable And Multiple-Tims Programmable Memory Having Variable Coupling and Multiflevel Capability
US	60/984,615	11/1/2007			Expired	Integrated circuit embedded with non-volatile one-time-programmable and multiple-time programmable memory
VS	12/629,754	12/2/2009		***	Pending	Common drain non-volatile multiple-time programmable memory
US	12/869,378	8/26/2010			Pending	Integrated circuit embedded with non-volatile programmable memory having variable coupling and separate read/write paths

3

PATENT REEL: 029458 FRAME: 0957

US	12/271,666	11/14/2008	Pending	Method of making
122.7				magrated circuit embedded
				with non-volatile
				programmable memory
				having variable coupling
US	12/869,469	8/26/2010	Pending	Non-volatile memory
				programmable through
			<u> </u>	areal capacitive coupling
WO	PCT/US08/83697	[1/14/2008		Integrated circuit embedded with non-volatile
				programmable memory
		1 F 77 POOC		Integrated circuit embedded
WÓ	PCT/US08/82294	1 (/3/2008		with non-volatile one-time-
				programmable and
				multiple-time
	V V V V V V V V V V V V V V V V V V V			programmable memory
1P	2010534250	N/A		N/A .
JP	2010532325	6/29/2010	•	N/A
JP .	51000996145	5/14/2010		N/A
บร	13/011606	1/21/2011	Pending	N/A,
US	12/650,238	12/30/2009	Pending	Non-volatile one-time -
00			1	programmable and
		**	1	multiple-time
				programmable memory
	_			configuration circuit
ŲS	61/141,618	12/30/2008	Expired	Non-volatile one-time -
				programmable and
			1	multiple-time
				programmable memory
				configuration circuit

PATENT REEL: 029458 FRAME: 0958



600 South Avenue West - Westfield, New Jersey 07090 908.654.5000 · FAX 908.654.7866 · WWW.LDLKM.COM

PATENTS, TRADEMARKS, COPYRIGHTS & UNFAIR COMPETITION



To: Fax Number From **USPTO Assignment Division** 571-273-0140 Phyllis Kelly 908-518-6456

Date: December 6, 2012

No. Pages: 6

File Name.: TIPI 3.0-129 CIP III DIV DIV

Client/Matter No: TIPI/3043 Attorney/Secretary: DEZ/pm

## MESSAGE:

Please record the attached assignment and fax the Notice of Recordation to Phyllis Kelly at 908-654-7866.

NOTICE: The information contained herein is intended only for the addressee identified above. It may be or may include material that is confidential, attorney-client privileged, attorney work product, copyrighted, and/or inside information. If you are not the intended recipient, or a person responsible for delivering this message to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that the unauthorized use, disclosure, distribution or copying is strictly prohibited and may be in violation of court order or otherwise unlawful. If you have received this transmission in error, please immediately notify us at 908 654 5000 (collect, if necessary) and return this document to us by mail.

2977092 1.doc

**PATENT** REEL: 029458 FRAME: 0959

**RECORDED: 12/06/2012**